difference between the present value of changed and the original cash flows, discounted using the initial effective
interest rate of the obligation.

The impact of IFRS 9 on the Company's financial statements is general information

The company decided to adopt the standard as of January 1, 2018 without recalculating comparative figures. This
means that the data submitted for 2017 and 2018 are incomparable. Adjustments relating to the application of IFRS 9
were recognized on 1 January 2018, reflecting the related consequences in equity. As at the date of these interim
financial statements, the Company has completed the implementation of IFRS 9 and does not expect any further
changes in the impact assessment described below.

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statement – 30 September 2018

9

3 Changes in accounting policy  (continued)

Comparison of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

IFRS (IAS) 39 IFRS 9
Effect on retained

earnings

Amortized cost  Amortized cost
Expected

credit losses

Loans issued
Gross carrying amount  13,615,879 13,615,879 -
Provision  (980,191) (1,041,082) (60,891)

Other financial receivables
Gross carrying amount  13,417,349 13,417,349 -
Provision  (151,510) (381,825) (230,315)

Cash and cash equivalents
Gross carrying amount  14,142,829 14,142,829 -
Provision  - (62,372) (62,372)

Short-tern deposits
Gross carrying amount  3,037,304 3,037,304 -
Provision  - (37,898) (37,898)

Debt of subsidiaries under issued
guarantee

Gross carrying amount  1,378,374 1,378,374 -
Provision  - (4,647) (4,647)

Dividends receivable

Gross carrying amount  6,380,082 6,380,082 -
Provision  - (3,834) (3,834)

Total  50,840,116 50,440,159 (399,957)

Loans received  (182,941,295) (183,062,604) (121,309)

Total  (182,941,295) (183,062,604) (121,309)

Detailed description of adjustments and additional information

(a) Determination of the provision using the model of expected credit losses and related adjustments

Previous accounting policies and information on credit risk are presented in Notes 22 to the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. The previous methodology for determining the allowance
for losses required the Company to assess the existence of fair evidence of impairment and (if any) to estimate
the allowance for losses based on expected cash flows. When adopting IFRS 9, new policies were applied,